GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 326+ TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.11.2019
Subsidy to Fertilizer Plants
326+. SHRI SATYADEV PACHAURI:
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(@ the number and details of fertilizer plants which have been given subsidy during the last five years including the amount of subsidy;

(b) whether the Government proposes to revive those fertilizer plants which were closed due to delay in disbursement of subsidy;

{c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor:

(d) whether subsidy for the year 2018-19 has been disbursed to the fertilizer plants which are operational at present; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

(D. V. SADANANDA GOWDA)
(@) @ Sir, the number and details of fertilizer plants which have been given subsidy during the last five years including the amount of subsidy are is given at Annexure A to C.

(b) 1 Sir, there is no information regarding closure of plant due to delay in disbursement of subsidies.

(B Does not arise in view of (b) above.

(d) & (e): Subsidy allocated for the financial year 2018-19 was disbursed to the fertilizer plants. Claims for the year 2018-19 received upto 31.03.2019 have been settled and details are given at Annexure-D
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Reply to Point no. (a): Plant-wise subsidy released during th

Annexure-A

e last five years

(Rupees in Crorés)

sl. Indigenous Urea
Company- Plant Name
No. 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
1 RCF-Thal 2,342.37| 2,595.28 3,328.60 | 3,343.98 | 2,410.90
2 RCF-Trombay 456.81 613.73 825.57 792.29 817.56
3 MFL 1,675.85 933.28 1,331.44 852.13 1,372.75
4 NFL-Bhatinda 1,042.48 1,763.11 1,559.39 | 1,017.35 889.31
5 NFL-Panipat 3,015.71 1,594.57 1,425.68 1,292.80 823.26
6 NFL-Vijaipur-l 966.22 1,098.84 1,316.72 1,426.96 1,162.84
7 NFL-Vijaipur-l| 1,053.59 1,364.55 1,413.34 | 1,606.77 1,219.45
8 NFL-Nangal 660.94 1,661.96 1,377.64 | 1,277.16 .759.54
9 BVFCL- Namrup-il 94,55 101.48 94.95 88.84 | 46.16
10 BVFCL- Namrup-llI 157.82 268.20 284.06 342.52 152.26
11 | GSFC (State Govt) 318.53 311.13 664.18 551.98 565.61
12 | GNFC (State Govt) 1,285.97 1,558.47 1,524.98 1,224.54 895.72
13 KRIBHCO 2,336.81 2,935.68 3,151.23 2,828.19 3,053.70
14 | IFFCO-PHULPUR-I 1,409.72 1,120.92 |  1,104.52 | 1,210.58 802.43
15 IFFCO-PHULPUR-II 1,863.02 1,951.45 1,546.47 1,680.65 1,137.75
16 IFFCO-KALOL 562.36 869.92 906.81 862.66 768.36
17 IFFCO-AONLA-| 2,166.77 1,547.07 1,411.90 1,139.64 1,078.87
18 [FFCO-AONLA-II 978.40 1,591.22 1,330.83 1,158.72 922.58
19 NFCL-I 640.87 386.32 1,015.53 1,101.03 .910.77
20 NFCL-II 457.32 630.28 1,043.10 1,000.82 905.54
21 | CFCL-! 1,997.36 1,375.82 1,506.73 1,294.84 1,589.45
22 | CFCL-ll 1,607.43 1,620.19 1,606.37 1,519.35 1,298.56
23 | TATACHEM / YARA 1,567.91 1,619.97 1,562.16 1,530.45 1,428.29
24 | ZACL 1,533.95 1,439.63 832.92 744.11 761.78
25 [sFC 508.06 536.34 682.34 615.87 643.89
26 | INDOGULF / GRASIM 1,613.43 1,623.85 1,542.60 1,349.51 1,131.77
27 SPIC 1,814.82 1,137.22 1,700.72 1,496.23 1,674.30
28 | KSFL/KFL 1,052.57 1,433.84 1,334.23 1,151.07 1,058.51
29 | MCFL 1,463.99 760.19 1,083.82 725.20 744.53
30 | KFCL 1,554.38 1,755.49 1,491.17 1,747 .46 1,163.06
1 ~ Total | 38,200.01 | 38,200.00-40,000.00 | 36,973.70 | 32,189.50


Annexure-B

(Rupees in Crores)

’_SI Indigenous P&K Fertilizers Company- Plant Name
No. 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
Fertilizers and Chemicals
1 Travancore Ltd- Cochin 452.00 385.63 328.26 382.27 327.93
Fertilizers and Chemicals
2 Travancore Ltd- Udyogmandel 239.93 187.53 137.61 217.45 182.33
Guijarat State Fertilizers &
3 Chemiclas Ltd- Baroda 239.04 183.62 225.58 602.00 876.16
Gujarat State Fertilizers &
4 Chemiclas Ltd- Sikka 418.07 365.97 552.79 525.07 798.26
5 | Madras Fertilisers Ltd- Chennai 40.64 49.38 24.76 80.26 10.74
Rashtriya Chemicals & Fertilisers
6 Ltd- Trombay 349.29 494.59 410.61 441.66 528.89
Gujrat Narmada Valley Fertilisers '
s Co.Ltd- Bharuch 148.72 141.81 135.57 153.99 148.84
Indian Farmers Fertiliser
8 Cooperative Ltd-Paradeep 1,990.298 1,669.48 1,708.34 | 1,767.08 1,722.30
Indian Farmers Fertiliser
9 Cooperative Ltd-Kandla 1,764.95 1,999.33 |. 2,378.75 | 2,727.81 2,137.99
Coromandel International Ltd-
10 | Ennore 173.84 133.28 99.28 278.53 132.26
Coromandel International Ltd-
11 | Vizag 805.€0 760.77 710.13 661.93 1,012.47
Coromandel International Ltd-
12 | Kakinada 1,193.05 1,115.12 1,151.17 | 1,349.83 1,756.30
GreenStar Fertilizers Ltd.-
13 | Tuticorin 353.29 386.54 456.86 560.33 568.19
14 | Hindalco Industries Ltd.- Dahej 225.90 430.36 319.58 301.42 218,18
IRC Agrchemicals Pvt Ltd- Haldia
15 | (earlier Tata Chemicals Ltd) 560.43 610.33 289.14 338.70 506.46
Manglore Chemicals & Fertilisers
16 | Ltd- Mangalore 149.03 204.14 170.69 295.40 304.08
Paradeep Phosphate Ltd.-
17 | Pradeep 1,080.95 1,032.51 1,034.34 | 1,365.42 1,141.63
Smartchem Technologies Pvt Ltd-Taloja
(Earlier Deepak Fertilizers &
18 | Petrochemicals Corp) 42.31 0.00 30.12 476.65 491.51
19 | Zuari Agro Chemicals Ltd- Goa 756.57 591.69 553.19 697.68 77197
20 | SSP Units 1,015.11 1,226.92 1,113.61 | 1,106.39 1,170.79
21 | Intt.on SBA - - 12.55 7.13 7.07
Total 12,000.00 & 11,969.00 11,842.88 | 14,337.00 | 14,820.35


City Compost scheme was introd uced from the financial year 2016-17 only. Therefore, there

was no subsidy payment for 2014-15 and 2015-16.

e R
hSl City Compost (*) |
Company- Plant Name T 4’———4
No. 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
Fertilizers and Chemicals
1 Travancore Ltd 0.05 0.61 0.62
Gujarat State Fertilizers &
2 Chemiclas Ltd L - 0.24 0.53
3 Madras Fertilisers Ltd 0.01 0.42
4 National Fertilizers Ltd 0.76 1.32
Rashtriya Chemicals & Fertilisers
5 Ltd 0.02 0.38 0.51
. | Gujrat Narmada Valley Fertilisers
6 Co.Ltd 0.04 0.91 0.90
2| Krishak Bharti Cooperative Ltd. 0.18 | 1.15 0.48
Chambal Fertilizers & Chemicals
8 Ltd - 0.03 0.30 0.16
9 | GreenStar Fertilizers Ltd. ] 0.04 0.47 10.01
10 | Indo Gulf Fertilizers - 0.16 0.58
11 | Indian Potash Ltd. i k 0.03 0.35 -
IRC Agrchemicals Pvt Ltd
12 (earlier Tata Chemicals Ltd) 0.07 0.50 - 0.03
13 | Kanpur Fertilizers & Cements Ltd - 0.03 0.14
Manglore Chemicals & Fertilisers
14 | Ld - 0.06 0.49 0.46
Nagarjuna Fertilizers & Chemicals
15 | Lid - 031 -
paradeep Phosphate Ltd.-
16 Pradeep L - 0.06 0.03
Smartchem Technologies Pvt Ltd (Earlier Deepak Fertilizers &
17 | Petrochemicals Corp) - 0.03 -
18 | Sriram Fertilizers & Chemicals ; 0.01 0.05 021
19 | Zuari Agro Chemicals Ltd | 0.03 0.04 -
20 | Bhumi Green Energy-Pune - - - 2,32
MSGP Infra Tech Pvt Ltd-F’Zl Bengaluru - - 1.10
92 | Rohini Fire Safety Pvt. Ltd.-Nadia - - 0.58
Ujjain Waste Management Pct
23 | Ltd- Ujjain - - 0.02
L ____71’051! _ 0.00 000 | 0.55 7.26 10.00
The companies listed at Sl. No. 1 to 19 above are marketing companies (theyarenot—
(*) manufacturers).


Subsidy allocated for the financial year 2018-19, was disbursed to the fertiliser plants. All the claims received upto 31.03.2019 have been settled.

Reply to Point no. (d) and. (e):

Plant-wise details of subsidy released during the financial year 2018-19, is given below:-

{Rupees in Crores)

(Rupees in Crores)

Annexure-D

{Rupees in Crores)

i
SI.No. Unit Ind Urea Sl No. Company Name e PEE SI No. Company Name ﬁoma””umn
2018-19 2018-19 2018-19
1 RCF-Thal 2,410.90 1 [Fertilizers and Chemicals Travancore Ltd- Cochin 327.93 1 Fertilizers and Chemicals Travancore Ltd 0.62
2 RCF-Trombay 817.56 2 [Fertilizers and Chemicals Travancore Ltd- Udyogmandel 182.33 2 Gujarat State Fertilizers & Chemiclas Ltd 0.53
3 MFL 1,372:75 3 |Gujarat State Fertilizers & Chemiclas Ltd- Baroda 876.16 3 Madras Fertilisers Ltd
4 NFL-Bhatinda 889.31 4 |Gujarat State Fertilizers & Chemiclas Ltd- Sikka 798.26 4 National Fertilizers Ltd 1,32
5 NFL-Panipat 823.26 5 |Madras Fertilisers Ltd- Chennai 10.74 5 Rashtriya Chemicals & Fertilisers Ltd 0.51
6 NFL-Vijaipur-I 1,162.84 6 [Rashtriya Chemicals & Fertilisers Ltd- Trombay 528.89 6 Gujrat Narmada Valley Fertilisers Co.Ltd 0.90
7 NFL-Vijaipur-11 1,219.45 7 |Gujrat Narmada Valley Fertilisers Co.Ltd- Bharuch 148.84 7 Krishak Bharti Cooperative Ltd. 0.48
8 NFL-Nangal 759.54 8 Indian Farmers Fertiliser Cooperative _.E-.nmqmammn 1,722.30 8 Chambal Fertilizers & Chemicals Ltd 0.16
9 BVFCL- Namrup-II 46.16 9 Indian Farmers Fertiliser Cooperative Ltd-Kandla 2,137.99 9 GreenStar Fertilizers Ltd. 0.01
10 BVFCL- Namrup-III 152.26 10 [Coromandel International Ltd- Ennore 132.26 10 |Indo Gulf Fertilizers 0.58
11  |GSFC (State Govt) 565.61 11 |Coromandel International Ltd- Vizag 1,012.47 11 [indian Potash Ltd. -
12 |GNFC (State Govt) 895.72 12 |Coromandel International Ltd- Kakinada . 1,756.30 12 Hmm_.__mﬂ Tata Chemicals Ltd) 0.03
13 KRIBHCO 3,053.70 13 |GreenStar Fertilizers Ltd.- Tuticorin 568.19 13 |[Kanpur Fertilizers & Cements Ltd 0.14
\ 14 IFFCO-PHULPUR-I 802.43 14 I_:amr_no Industries Ltd.- Dahej 218.18 14 [Manglore Chemicals & Fertilisers Ltd 0.46
w.\u 15 IFFCO-PHULPUR-II 1.137.75 15 |(earlier Tata Chemicals Ltd) 506.46 15 [Nagarjuna Fertilizers & Chemicals Ltd =
e 16 |IFFCO-KALOL 768.36 16 |Manglore Chemicals & Fertilisers Ltd- Mangalore 304.08 16  |Paradeep Phosphate ._UE.- Pradeep 0.03
17 IFFCO-AONLA-| 1,078.87 17 |Paradeep Phosphate Ltd.- Pradeep . 1,141.63 17 |(Earlier Deepak Fertilizers & Petrochemicals -
18 |IFFCO-AONLA-II 922.58 18 |(Earlier Deepak mm&_mm_.m & Petrochemicals Corp) 491.51 18  |Sriram Fertilizers & Chemicals 0.21
19  |NFCL-I 910.77 19 |Zuari Agro Chemicals Ltd- Goa 777.97 19 |Zuari Agro Chemicals Ltd -
20 |NFCL-II 905.54 20 |SSP Units 1,170.79 26 [Bhumi Green Energy-Pune 2.32
21  |CFCL-I 1,589.45 21 |Intt. on SBA 7.07 21 |MSGP Infra Tech Pvt Ltd- Bengaluru 1.10
22 |CFCL-N 1,298.56 Total 14,820.35 22 |Rohini Fire Safety Pvt. Ltd.-Nadia 0.58
23 |TATA CHEM / YARA 1,428.29 23 |Ujjain Waste Management Pct Ltd- Ujjain 0.02
24 |ZACL 761.78 Total 10.00
25 SFC 643.89
26 |[INDOGULF / GRASIM 1,131.77 .
27 SPIC 1,674.30
28 |KSFL/KFL 1,058.51
29 MCFL 744,53
30 KFCL 1,163.06
Total 32,189.50

